

GAHC040003832025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/106/2025**

M/s Khenewa Group  
having its office at A Sector, Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh,  
PO and PS Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh represented by its proprietor Shri Rumak  
Jomoh, Son of Shri Sam Jomoh, near Rajdhani Petrol Pump, A Sector, Naharlagun,  
Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PO and PS Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The State of AP and 2 Ors  
represented by the Secretary, Department of Power, Govt of Arunachal Pradesh,  
Itanagar, PO and PS Itanagar.2:The Superintending Engineer  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Arunachal Pradesh Electrical Circle No. VIII  
Department of Power  
Subu  
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar  
PO and PS Itanagar.

3:The Executive Engineer  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Seppa Electrical Division  
Department of Power  
Seppa  
East Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh  
PO and PS Seppa

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Hage Lampu, Dani Dolley, Joram Sanjay, Khyoda Moses

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Lissing Perme, SC(Power)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 17.03.2025**

Heard Mr. H. Lampu, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. L. Perme, learned Standing Counsel for the Power Department, representing all the respondents.

This writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, originates from an NIT dated 27.02.2025, issued by the Executive Engineer, Seppa Electrical Division, DoP, Arunachal Pradesh.

Mr. Lampu, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that pursuant to the notification dated 24.09.2019, all NITs of the Government of Arunachal Pradesh must be electronically advertised, but the NIT dated 27.02.2025 was not published that way, rather it was published in hard form.

In reply, Mr. Perme, learned Standing Counsel, Power Department has produced another notification of the State of Arunachal Pradesh, which is dated 19.09.2020. According to this notification, NITs can be published in hard copy. Mr. Perme, learned Standing Counsel further submits that the work order has already been issued to M/s P.P. Sangbia Enterprise and therefore, M/s P.P. Sangbia Enterprise must be made a party in this writ petition.

I have considered the submissions made by the learned counsels for both the sides.

This Court finds merit in the submission of Mr. L. Perme, learned Standing

Counsel, Power Department. Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to implead M/s P.P. Sangbia Enterprise as respondent No.4. This writ petition shall be considered for Admission hearing, after the appearance of M/s P.P. Sangbia Enterprise.

List the matter after three weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**