

GAHC040003832025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/106/2025**

M/s Khenewa Group  
having its office at A Sector, Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh,  
PO and PS Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh represented by its proprietor Shri Rumak  
Jomoh, Son of Shri Sam Jomoh, near Rajdhani Petrol Pump, A Sector, Naharlagun,  
Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PO and PS Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The State of AP and 3 Ors  
represented by the Secretary, Department of Power, Govt of Arunachal Pradesh,  
Itanagar, PO and PS Itanagar.2:The Superintending Engineer  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Arunachal Pradesh Electrical Circle No. VIII  
Department of Power  
Subu  
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar  
PO and PS Itanagar.

3:The Executive Engineer  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Seppa Electrical Division  
Department of Power  
Seppa  
East Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh  
PO and PS Seppa.

4:M/s P P Sangbia Enterprise  
Age: 0

Occupation :  
represented by its proprietor Smti Yarang Tayo Sangbia  
having its address at B Sector  
Prem Nagar  
Naharlagun  
PO and PS Naharlagun  
Papum Pare District  
Arunachal Pradesh

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Hage Lampu, Dani Dolley, Joram Sanjay, Khyoda Moses

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Lissing Perme, SC(Power)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 13.05.2025**

Heard Shri H. Lampu, learned counsel for the petitioner, who by means of this application has put to challenge an NIT dated 27.02.2025, issued by the Seppa Electrical Division, Arunachal Pradesh.

One of the main grounds of challenge is that the NIT was not issued electronically, which was the requirement of a Notification dated 24.09.2019. The said issue was, however, taken for consideration by this Court on 17.03.2025, when Shri L. Perme, learned Standing Counsel, Power Department had submitted that as per the subsequent notification dated 19.09.2020, hardcopy was also allowed to be published and had also informed this Court that one party had already been allotted the work. Subsequently, the petitioner had filed I.A.(C)13(AP)2025 for implement of the said party as party respondent, which was accordingly, allowed by this Court on 29.04.2025.

Let notice be issued, returnable by 4(four) weeks.

Shri S. Yirang, learned counsel appearing on instruction of Shri L. Perme, learned Standing Counsel, Power Department accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3.

Requisite extra copies of the writ petition be furnished upon him by 2(two) working days.

Let steps be taken for service of notice upon the respondent No.4 by registered post with A/d. Steps be taken within 2(two) working days from today.

List the matter after 4(four) weeks for service report.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**